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: —/(~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service

.
-*:..R Food and Drug Administration

Robert Byrne Washington DC 20204
National Milk Producers Federation APR | 8 2000 8,

2101 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22201

: F00-5740

Dear Mr. Byrne:

In response to your request of March 17, 2000 for specific listed letters
related to FDA positions regarding the use of the term "soymilk" or similar
dairy-type terms in the labeling of certain food products.

XX Enclosed are the records you requested.
We have searched our files and find no responsive information.
Your request is also being referred to one of our component offices.

In order to help reduce processing time and costs, certain material
has been deleted from the record(s) furnished to you because a pre-
liminary review of the records indicated that the deleted information is
not required to be publicly disclosed. 1f, however, you desire to
review the deleted material, please make an additional request at the
following address: Food and Drug Administration, Freedom of Information
Staff, HFI-35, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857. Should the
Agency then deny this infommation, you would have the right to appeal
such denial. Any letter of denial will explain how to make this appeal.

Charges will be included in a monthly invoice if your request(s) total
more than $15.00. If your monthly total is LESS than $15.00, the
material is free. Please DO NOT send payment until you receive an
invoice for the total monthly fee.

Reproduction$.50 Search$40.00 Review o Other o  Total:$ 4q, 50

THE ABOVE TOTAL MAY NOT REFLECT THE FINAL CHARGES FOR THIS REQUEST.

Sincerely yours

FOI OFFICER
b Executive Operations Staff

Center for Food Safety
and Applied Nutrition

Enclosure
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3. Ihe ‘statement loybenn nilk" bas mot been slnctinnnd as an acceptable

..f idantity lt:tnﬁEEE‘IE?"Ech a mixturas as wvater, soybean, wheat and sesweed
‘by this agency.* Hhiln ‘the terms soy milk, soybean milk, etc. bas been used
.in the past. it -has been used to reprasent productn consisting of wvater and’
ground soybnan to water @nd components of soybewn-and othar food ingredients.
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i, ‘;;‘lAdditioﬁnlly;'yﬁur’lutC¢r fnilad to indilxtn wh:thur your. produc: 1s intcndad -
“i:v - wto substituta. for milk of some. oth:rrtrnditionxl product,’ and/or uhcthcr tha 1:

. '-4:-' product ix thnrnally progagggﬁégnd packnd in harnaticnlly lnllod cantninarl.

d s
.\' P
- s '\ l. -.. ot ". .

s o 1: you uould providc ‘2 couplctu lixtina of nll o! th. ingrediﬁatl in thin K
i-: . product by’ thnir'cou-nn or, ‘usual uxmn:.,includins vater, and lex:aning; aﬁ
* - .. an-explanation as to’. vh;t tha inzrndixnt "laclared as "Job's Tesrs vbna:' 7 -f

1 is;. information as ta bow_the product - is’ packazed; method of. processing;

nnd a noch—up lnbul !or thn produc: Ve uill coument with more ccmplntenanl. ﬁ_

.
i "o ..gf

#

i - J .

'f..“j T v, "' S IR . Sincxraly yours,

Janes L. Surmars

: - A . Assiztart to the Director

T : oA T _-_,__._- Divisi.on of Regulatory Guidance
. : .. Bureau of roods
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Alr Mail .

Mr. Kok Ee Lynn

senior Offier

Food Technology and Microbiology Section

Sinepore Institute of Standacds and Industrial Research
179 River Valley Road
Singapore 0617
Republic of Singapore

i.

Dear Mr. Lynn:

This is in reply to your August 3 Jetter concerning soy milk and sov
..__.—l—'-"'-—-‘-—
bean drink.

We have no requlations that pertain specifically to soy nilk and soy
bean drink. Further, we have not recongized the term “soy milk™ as a
common or usual name or appropriately descriptive term for statements
of identity or irgredient designations of any food. As a result, we
would ocbject to any soy product entering this country that was labeled
as "scy milk". The term "soY bean drink™ could scrve as a statement
of identity for scme soy products if their basic nature ax
ingredients would support such a statement. However, we would need to
review the specific product and its labeling in corder to glive
meanimgful advice in tiils area.

1f we can be of further assistance, please let us know.

Sincerely yours,

James R. Taylor, Jr.

Acsistant to the Director
Division of Pegulatory Chiidarce
Burcau of Foccs
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VIA AIR MAIL

C. Bwvarng 7

Overseas Business
Departent Hanager

or. Chung's Foods Co., Ltd.

10th Flcor, Kinam Builcding

San 75-31, Yecksam-Dorg

Rangnam-Fu, Secul, Korea
Dear Mr. Bwang:

This replics to vour letter cf June 7, 1985, concerning sy
beverages {hat you wish to irport into the United States.

Com:erning the containers used Zor these products, we have
sericus concerns as to the ability of the procecures useC Curing
start up to bring the Conbi-blec's aseptic £iling and closimg
areas to a state of caxerical sterility before beginning £illinc
and closing operations. Likewise, we have concerns as to whether
the Caxbi-bloc's aseptic fiiling and closing ereas can be
meintained in a state cf cammercial sterility cduring production.
Therefore, until such time as we have acceptabdle evidence that
the procecdures used ensure thet the Caabi-bloc packagmg system
can be braght to a state of cxrmercial sterility psior to the
start of prcduction and raintaimad in a state of comercial
sterility during production, foods packaged in Cooi-bloc
oontainers vil_l not be permitted into the country.

For your infozmaticn, we are presently in contact with
representatives of Canbi-bloc and they are awere of our wrwerns o
Should you wish .to proceed in this matter it would appear
apnropriate for you to contact your Combi-~-bloc techm.cal
representative, -ar same other process authority, and atterpt to
develcp data that would respond to cur concerns. Any acceptance
ofaproc&ssfilingfon:bytmsagerquazldbepredlcatedon

the sumission of data that deonstrate proof of both machine and
container sterilizatien.

If the problems with the containmer are resolved, vou will need to
revise almost coopletely your product labels ancd the promotionzl
parchlet and booklet. Ve cannot eveluate most of the ladel
stataments since they do not appear in English.

PACKAGE TABEL:

1. The names "soymilk®™ and "vegetable milk” are not acceptable
identity statements for these products. The product may be
called “soy drink®™ aor "soy beverage.”
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2. The net contenss statoment rmwst te ceclared in fluld cunces
anc the statement must ba located in the lower 301 of the
principal displzy panel. The type size of the lettess rust o
not less than 1/8 inch in height for this size contalner.

(21 CFR, 101.125). Wwe do not oDject to the rerric statement 25 &
supplemrntal declaration.

3. Claims pertaining to the vitemin, mineral, or protein content
trigger nutritica labeling uder 21 CFR, 101.9.

4. "Long life,” which appeers on the top surface of the
centziner is misleading since it irplies that consumtion of the

-

product will result in increasad longevity.
5. "Woarean® is not a faniliar tem and may be misleading.
6. ALl mancatory labeling rist zpear in the English lanjuage.

DAMXT ET ("Advantayes of ...Sc/milk™):

Practically the entire text is misleading and contzins
exaggerated ar questionable claims about the attributes of these
products and their effects cholesterol, acidificaticn,
Ciarrhea, lactose intolerance, prevention of "nervous broakdown,
languor, neurzlgia, high blood tension, hardening of the artery,”
ard similar claims.

we are particularly concermed about the references to the
suitability of these products for infants who are allergic to
milk. They may not be safely substituted for infant farmula
since they do not conmtain the nutrients required in infant
formula. )

The labeling of soy beverages is currently under review by the
agency to determine if warning statements may be necessary to
warn consioers that they may not be used as substitutes for
infant formula. If axr evaluaticn indicates a nmeed to require
such warmings, your products will be subject to the requirement.

BOCKIET ("Chuny's Foods offers health...™):

The text contains exaggerated ard questionable clains about the
nutritional qualities of the products and false and/cr misleading
claims about the products’ positive effects on cholesterol level,
controlling "body acids,” prevention of aging skin, and other
claims.
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NGPEDIRT LIST (Attached to letter):

1. Aqino acids'kay not be added to foods except under the
corditions of 21 CR, 172.320. You will nced to decronstrate that
the addition of methionine is in accord with those requirements.

2. If saccharin is being added as a sweetener in the chocolate
flavored drink, its use rust result in a food which has at leest
one—third fewer calaries *han a similar product swectenec with
rutritive carbohydrate sweeteners and otherwise carly with the
provisions of 21 CFR, 105.66.

3. We are not familiar with the ingrecient "silicone ofil.”

Copies of the above referenced regulations are enclosed for your
inforrmation. ‘e hope these carents are helpful. :

Sincerely vaurs,

Lillie Taylor

Assistant to the Clrector
Division of Regulatory Guidance
Center for Food Safety

ard Applied Nutrition

000116




